



Interactive comment on “Controls of outbursts of moraine-dammed lakes in the greater Himalayan region” by Melanie Fischer et al.

Melanie Fischer et al.

melaniefischer@uni-potsdam.de

Received and published: 16 March 2021

Please see the supplementary PDF-document for a formatted version (incl. Table R1) of this Reply Letter.

General comment #1:

The authors present interesting results, some of which are novel in a sense that contradict assumptions of previous GLOF hazard assessment studies (e.g. the assumption that fast-growing lakes are more susceptible to GLOF), but this is only one part of the story (so far pretty much model-oriented) in my opinion. If the overall aim is enhanced identification of potential future GLOF sites or so, stronger linkages of investigated

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper

GLOF indicators to physical processes behind as well as (at least brief) characterization of documented GLOFs (in terms of triggers, mechanisms) are missing. For instance, how (process-wise) is the EDW, glacier-mass balance or lake (catchment) area linked to documented GLOF? What are triggers of historic GLOFs considered in this study? In fact, I'd expect this to be taken into consideration in the very first step – selection and justification of GLOF indicators.

Reply General comment #1:

We appreciate the reviewer's comment and elaborated in detail the choice of our predictors in a new table (now Table 2). We rewrote large parts of Section 2.1 to make clear how we selected each predictor. For example, we note that: "Larger and growing lakes offer more area for impacts from mass flows originating from adjacent valley slopes such as avalanches, rockfalls, and landslides (Haeberli et al., 2017)."; - "A larger upstream catchment area has been associated with an increased susceptibility to GLOFs as more runoff from intense precipitation, together with glacier and snow melt, can lead to sudden increases in lake volume (Allen et al., 2019; GAPHAZ, 2017; Worni et al., 2012)."; "These readily available data on regional glacier-mass balances are proxies for other, less accessible, physical controls on GLOF susceptibility such as glacial melt-water input, either directly from the parent glacier or from glaciers upstream, as well as permafrost decay in slopes fringing the lake."; "Meteorological drivers entered previous qualitative GLOF hazard appraisals mostly as (the probability of) extreme monsoonal precipitation events: the Kedarnath GLOF disaster, for example, was triggered by intense surface runoff (Huggel et al., 2004; Prakash and Nagarajan, 2017). [...] Elevated lake levels during the monsoon season also raise the hydrostatic pressure acting onto moraine dams (Richardson and Reynolds, 2000)." Background information on triggers is scant or conjectural for most GLOFs in our study region. We now offer a more thorough discussion on possible triggers: "The triggering mechanism of these studied GLOFs is reported in only seven cases, four of which are attributed to ice avalanches entering the lake (e.g. Tam Pokhari, Nepal or Kongyangmi La Tsho, India; Ives et al.,

2010; Nie et al., 2018). Other triggers of the GLOFs studied here include piping (Yindapu Co, China; Nie et al., 2018) and the collapse of an ice-cored moraine (Luggye Tsho, Bhutan; Fujita et al., 2008).“ Please also see our response to general comment #2 in this regard. Contrary to the reviewer’s notion, the goal of our study is not to “identify potential future GLOF sites or so”. Our goal is to explore possible predictors of historic GLOFs. We had stressed this issue in the original Abstract: “We use an inventory of 3,390 moraine-dammed lakes and their documented outburst history in the past four decades to test whether elevation, lake area and its rate of change, glacier-mass balance, and monsoonality are useful inputs to a probabilistic classification model”; and: “We find that mostly larger lakes have been more prone to GLOFs in the past four decades, regardless of elevation band in which they occurred“, and in many other locations in the manuscript.

General comment #2:

It would be interesting at least discuss how many of documented GLOFs were actually triggered by processes associated with investigated GLOF indicators? This is briefly touched in the introduction (L36-39) or study area section (L108), but I’m convinced that bit deeper and more comprehensive elaboration (e.g. a separate discussion section) would be beneficial for readers. Another example - on L244-245 it is mentioned that ‘greater lakes are more likely to having had a GLOF ...’. I wonder what do primary data say about this – what proportion of these 31 GLOF-producing lakes would be classified as large at the time of GLOF and what this proportion is in the population of 3,390 moraine-dammed lakes? And in the other way around - can a specific combination of values of GLOF indicators infer about possible (likely) GLOF trigger and mechanism (if not known)?

Reply General comment #2:

The reviewer may acknowledge that the link between mechanistic processes, choice of statistical predictors, and the occurrence of GLOFs invites some interpretation. If we

had sufficient data to run adequately parameterised process-based, numerical models on past GLOFs, we could go beyond the outputs of statistical models of outburst susceptibility. Our motivation, however, is to choose predictors as proxies instead of physical parameters in a deterministic model. Each of these proxies subsumes various physical processes that might be relevant to producing GLOFs. How well these proxies can describe the presence or absence of a GLOF is what our probabilistic models. These models learn from the data directly and inform us about the suitability of our predictors to hindcast historic GLOFs. By design, the outputs are probabilities and less so physical triggers or mechanisms. Still, this probabilistic approach forms a cornerstone in modern hazard and risk analyses. In this context, we are unsure what the reviewer means by “primary data”. Our model learns from all the data as stated in the Methods section. We also note that the role of lake area in our model is that of a continuous predictor and not that of a response variable, as the reviewer seems to suspect. The model summarises how the susceptibility to GLOFs changes with lake area rather than vice versa.

General comment #3:

Let me also critically comment on some of the selected GLOF susceptibility indicators (in general, I’m convinced it would be useful presenting these indicators in a separate table with more detailed and comprehensive description than stated in the overview Tab. 1, and in places of the text):

Reply General comment #3:

We appreciate this suggestion and split Table 1 into two new tables: Table 2 now provides more detail on, and motivation for, our selected predictors.

General comment #3 (cont.):

Lake area change: I’m aware this indicator is always tricky to define and employ; according to what is written on L134-135, two intervals are used for lake area

change (1990-2005 and 2005-2018); considering GLOFs occurring throughout the period 1981-2017, it means that these intervals may be pre-GLOF, post-GLOF or the GLOF occurred somewhere during one of these intervals – please comment on how this inconsistency was treated and whether it can explain that no link was observed between lake area change and the occurrence of GLOF.

Reply General comment #3 (cont.):

The data on lake-area changes are not yet resolved on an annual basis for our study area, so that we had to resort to changes averaged over longer periods. However, we used our forecasting model to test whether changes in lake size between two observation periods had a credible effect on PGLOF. Here we explored the weight of relative changes in lake area between 1990 and 2005 to estimate the probability of observing GLOFs that happened in the subsequent period 2005-2018. In other words, we trained the model on GLOF data that pre-date the testing data, and thus offer a realistic and rigorous prediction and validation scenario. We reported in our original manuscript that “The weight of relative lake-area change in the 15 years before is ambiguous ($\beta A^* = -0.04 + 0.76 / -0.67$) [. . .]” (L245-246) and that “In the forecasting model, however, the influence of lake-area change remains negligible even for <50% HDIs.” (L350). This indicates with 95% probability that relative lake-area change before the outburst is an inconclusive predictor. To further stress this result, we added the following sentences in the Discussion: “However, in the forecasting model, in which we tested whether differing data observation periods have any credible effects, the influence of lake-area change remains negligible even for <50% HDIs. We thus conclude that relative lake-area change before outburst is an inconclusive predictor. This result contradicts the assumptions made in many previous studies that assumed that rapidly growing lakes are the most prone to sudden outburst (Aggarwal et al., 2016; Bolch et al., 2011; Ives et al., 2010; Mergili and Schneider, 2011; Prakash and Nagarajan, 2017; Rounce et al., 2016; Wang et al., 2012).”

General comment #3 (cont.):

Glacier mass balance: similarly to my comment on lake area change - how can 2000-2016 glacier mass balance be used to explain GLOFs occurring throughout the period 1981-2017? These characteristics (mass balance as well as lake area change) are dynamic in nature and I'm wondering how can a static information from available datasets possibly blur a GLOF signal, especially for pre-2000 GLOFs?

Reply General comment #3 (cont.):

The problem of limited data for lake-area changes is even more pronounced for glacier-mass balances in our study area. Again, the data averaged from 2000 to 2016 are among the few regionally consistent data sets that we considered as input for our model. The underlying assumption is that the regional regime of prevalent glacier melting from 2000 to 2016 largely follows a trend dating back to the late 1980s. This is in line with the review of Bolch et al. (2019) who summarized that “glaciers [in High Mountain Asia] have thinned, retreated, and lost mass since the 1970s, except for parts of the Karakoram, eastern Pamir, and western Kunlun“ (p. 211). To answer the reviewer's question of “[...] how can a static information from available datasets possibly blur a GLOF signal, especially for pre-2000 GLOFs?”, we curtailed our glacier-mass balance model only to those lakes that had outbursts after 2000, and hence that overlap with the study period of Brun et al. (2017). Table R1, which is included in the PDF-version of this Reply Letter, shows the output from this model. We find that: - The parameter estimates at the population level changed only marginally: the weight of catchment area (β_C) remains credibly positive and that of lake-area change from 2005 to 2018 ($\beta_{(A^{*b})}$) remains credibly negative. - At the group level, the standard deviation of intercepts of our grouping variable elevation (σ_z) is also comparable to our previous results. - Posterior estimates of σ_r , the standard deviation of group level intercepts of glacier-mass balance regions, increase from 0.81+1.60/-0.78 to 1.11+1.77/-1.03, though with much overlap. This further underlines our finding that the glacier-mass balance in a given region credibly affects PGLOF. We now highlight these findings: “On the basis of higher standard deviations, we learn that effects of glaciological regions

vary more than those of elevation bands ($\sigma_r = 0.81+1.60/-0.78$ and $\sigma_z = 0.48+1.19/-0.47$). When training this model on a subset of glacial lakes with documented GLOFs post-2000 (i.e. including only GLOFs which occurred in the time period covered by our glacier-mass balance data), posterior estimates of σ_r increase to $1.11+1.77/-1.03$, further underlining our result that glacier-mass balance credibly affects PGLOF.”

General comment #3 (cont.):

Monsoonality: using climate indicators in GLOF research is promising, but proportion of summer precipitation doesn't tell you about the extremity; for instance, the proportion will be lower in areas where extreme rainfalls occur in summer, but also some precipitation in winter, but will be super-high in generally dry areas with some precipitation during the summer and no precipitation in winter. But process-wise, the first area will have much higher potential to trigger GLOF in my opinion.

Reply General comment #3 (cont.):

We are unsure about whether the reviewer offers an opinion here or whether this statement is supported by data. Our analysis shows that the proportion of summer precipitation is highest in areas with strong monsoonal influence (Fig. 1). We are unaware of any GLOFs that occurred in winter. For example, ice cover on lakes and freezing moraine dams have been thought to make glacier lakes resilient against outbursts, even during strong seismic shaking (Kargel et al., 2015). Most of the heavy rainstorms are tied to the South Asian summer monsoon, and some reported GLOFs were triggered by such storms (Allen et al., 2016; Liu et al., 2014). The drier areas of our study area usually receive higher amounts of precipitation during winter via westerlies (Bolch et al., 2012; Bookhagen and Burbank, 2010), so we think that monsoonality remains a useful predictor.

Detail comment #1:

L11: yes, the approach is quantitative, but selection of GLOF indicators in this study is

also expert judgement-based as the authors are GLOF experts

Reply Detail comment #1:

We rephrased this sentence to “Estimating regional susceptibility of glacial lakes has largely relied on qualitative assessments by experts, thus motivating a more systematic and quantitative appraisal.”

Detail comment #2:

L34: see also Cook et al., 2018, Science

Reply Detail comment #2:

We thank the reviewer for suggesting this useful reference, which we added to our manuscript.

Detail comment #3:

L36-37: this needs deeper elaboration in relation to selected GLOF susceptibility indicators (see also my general comment)

Reply Detail comment #3:

We refer the reviewer to our reply on General Comment #3.

Detail comment #4:

L103: I suggest to use ‘GLOF susceptibility indicators’ instead of ‘diagnostics of GLOF potential’ or ‘diagnostics of GLOF hazard’ (L125); similarly, ‘controls’ and ‘predictors’ are used throughout the manuscript, please define a difference or unify

Reply Detail comment #4:

We decided to consistently use the term “predictor”, in line with the common terminology in multivariate statistics. Our use of “diagnostic” is also appropriate, as the regression model has a bivariate outcome. Yet to make things more clear, we replaced

“diagnostic” by “predictor”. We avoid the term “indicator”, as it may be confusing in the model context. In regression models, an indicator variable is often a logical binary [0, 1] or dummy variable, whereas we mostly use continuous variables.

Detail comment #5:

L111-112: lake deepening increases hydrostatic pressure, not areal or volumetric growth

Reply Detail comment #5:

This is physically more correct, though we fail to see how any change in lake area or volume could not affect hydrostatic pressure eventually. To be more clear, we rewrote our statement to: “Lake area scales with lake volume and depth (Huggel et al. 2002), and growing lake depths increase the hydrostatic pressure on moraine dams, thus raising the potential of failure (Rounce et al., 2016).“

Detail comment #6:

L115-116: the authors usually argue that larger lakes are more susceptible because large lake areas are more exposed to slope movements potentially triggering GLOFs; large area is also correlated with larger depth (and so hydrostatic pressure acting on a dam)

Reply Detail comment #6:

We added this reasoning to the text: “Larger and growing lakes offer more area for impacts from mass movements originating from adjacent valley slopes such as avalanches, rockfalls, and landslides (Haeberli et al., 2017).“

Detail comment #7:

L130: how is different date of GLOF and input data for model treated? (how possibly different environmental conditions at the time of GLOF and at the time of datasets acquisition can influence your results?) see also my general comments

Reply Detail comment #7:

We used the reported dates of historic GLOFs where available. We acknowledge that our predictor variables can only approximate the environmental conditions at the time of lake outburst, but this is the point of a statistical predictor in a data-driven model. Please see our replies to General Comments 1-3 in this regard.

Detail comment #8:

L136-139: I suggest to move this to L133

Reply Detail comment #8:

We moved and slightly rephrased this text passage accordingly.

Detail comment #9:

L166: delete 's'

Reply Detail comment #9:

Deleted accordingly.

Detail comment #10:

L176: delete ';

Reply Detail comment #10:

Deleted accordingly.

Detail comment #11:

L207: what is meant by 'common susceptibility'?

Reply Detail comment #11:

For clarification, we rephrased this sentence to "In essence, this varying-intercept model acknowledges that glacial lakes in the same elevation band may have had a

common baseline susceptibility to GLOFs in the past four decades.”

Detail comment #12:

L262-263: this step is not clear to me? Please explain

Reply Detail comment #12:

To clarify our approach, we added more details on our predictor catchment area in the new Table 2. We explain our choice of this predictor and why we use it instead of the static lake area A in the glacier-mass balance and monsoonality models: “We also tested the impact of upstream catchment area C (m²) on GLOF susceptibility. A larger upstream catchment area has been associated with an increased susceptibility to GLOFs as runoff from intense precipitation as well as glacier and snow melt can lead to sudden increases in lake volume (Allen et al., 2019; GAPHAZ, 2017).”

Detail comment #13:

L263: please provide details about this correlation

Reply Detail comment #13:

We find that catchment area C has a strong linear correlation with lake area A (Pearson’s correlation coefficient of 0.446), such that we preferred C over A in two of our models, as C is constant at the scale of our study.

Detail comment #14:

L272: what is meant by ‘average lake’?

Reply Detail comment #14:

The average lake is defined by the combination of all average predictor values.

Detail comment #15:

L352-354: this can be true for a specific period in long-term evolution of a mountain

range (considering gradual glacier retreat and overall shift of all rapid processes including GLOFs to higher elevation zones; i.e. the general shift of morphoclimatic zones)

Reply Detail comment #15:

The point we wanted to make here was that stratifying by elevation hardly helped to inform us more about GLOF susceptibility in this context. In essence, GLOF susceptibility is aptly represented by the pooled model here.

Detail comment #16:

L365: so why not to consider this indicator in your model?

Reply Detail comment #16:

We ran a number of models that used the distance from the parent glacier as a predictor, though obtained no credible posterior weights. However, we found that this distance is most likely the most prone to highly dynamic changes in historic times. We thus added to the text: “However, systematically recorded time series of glacier fronts are even harder to come by when compared to systematic measurements of changes in glacier-lake areas.”

Detail comment #17:

L373: are ‘minute’? Please check

Reply Detail comment #17:

We clarified this: “[. . .] deviations from a pooled model for the HKKHN are minute when compared to the other models’ spread of posterior group-level intercepts (Fig. 4).”

Detail comment #18:

Tab 2: what is PDF?

Reply Detail comment #18:

[Printer-friendly version](#)[Discussion paper](#)

The abbreviation PDF stands for probability density function. We changed the column header in Table 3 (former Table 2) accordingly.

Detail comment #19:

Tab. 4: please also consider presenting false positives and false negatives

Reply Detail comment #19:

We accordingly added false positives and false negatives in a separate column to the table.

Detail comment #20:

Fig. 2: three lake inventories are mentioned (ICIMOD, Veh et al., 2019 and Wang et al., 2020); please make clear how these were integrated; these 3,390 lakes (L131) are from which inventory?

Reply Detail comment #20:

The 3,390 lakes forming our database are a subset of the ICIMOD inventory published by Maharjan et al. (2018). We changed Figure 2 to better show this. We also clarified that “Second, we identified from an independent regional GLOF inventory (Veh et al. 2019) 31 lakes that had at least one outburst between 1981 and 2017 and are listed in the ICIMOD inventory.”

Detail comment #21:

Fig. 3: how about green color in Many Models part?

Reply Detail comment #21:

We modified our figure to clarify this and also changed the colour scheme (as requested by referee #2) for improved contrasts.

Detail comment #22:

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper

Fig. 10: please consider highlighting GLOF-producing lakes; switch a-d in the panel (e)

Reply Detail comment #22:

We modified the figure accordingly. âĀĀ

References cited in this Reply

Aggarwal, A., Jain, S. K., Lohani, A. K. and Jain, N.: Glacial lake outburst flood risk assessment using combined approaches of remote sensing, GIS and dam break modelling, *Geomatics, Nat. Hazards Risk*, 7(1), 18–36, doi:10.1080/19475705.2013.862573, 2016.

Allen, S. K., Rastner, P., Arora, M., Huggel, C. and Stoffel, M.: Lake outburst and debris flow disaster at Kedarnath, June 2013: hydrometeorological triggering and topographic predisposition, *Landslides*, 13(6), 1479–1491, doi:10.1007/s10346-015-0584-3, 2016.

Allen, S. K., Zhang, G., Wang, W., Yao, T. and Bolch, T.: Potentially dangerous glacial lakes across the Tibetan Plateau revealed using a large-scale automated assessment approach, *Sci. Bull.*, (April), doi:10.1016/j.scib.2019.03.011, 2019.

Bolch, T., Peters, J., Yegorov, A., Pradhan, B., Buchroithner, M. and Blagoveshchensky, V.: Identification of potentially dangerous glacial lakes in the northern Tien Shan, *Nat. Hazards*, 59(3), 1691–1714, doi:10.1007/s11069-011-9860-2, 2011.

Bolch, T., Kulkarni, A., Kääb, A., Huggel, C., Paul, F., Cogley, J. G., Frey, H., Kargel, J. S., Fujita, K., Scheel, M., Bajracharya, S. and Stoffel, M.: The state and fate of himalayan glaciers, *Science (80-.)*, 336(6079), 310–314, doi:10.1126/science.1215828, 2012.

Bolch, T., Shea, J. M., Liu, S., Azam, F. M., Gao, Y., Gruber, S., Immerzeel, W. W., Kulkarni, A., Li, H., Tahir, A. A., Zhang, G. and Zhang, Y.: Status and Change of the Cryosphere in the Extended Hindu Kush Himalaya Region, in *The Hindu Kush Hi-*

malaya Assessment: Mountains, Climate Change, Sustainability and People, edited by P. Wester, A. Mishra, A. Mukherji, and A. B. Shrestha, pp. 209–255, Springer International Publishing, Cham., 2019.

Bookhagen, B. and Burbank, D. W.: Toward a complete Himalayan hydrological budget: Spatiotemporal distribution of snowmelt and rainfall and their impact on river discharge, *J. Geophys. Res. Earth Surf.*, 115(3), 1–25, doi:10.1029/2009JF001426, 2010.

Fujita, K., Suzuki, R., Nuimura, T. and Sakai, A.: Performance of ASTER and SRTM DEMs, and their potential for assessing glacial lakes in the Lunana region, Bhutan Himalaya, *J. Glaciol.*, 54(185), 220–228, doi:10.3189/002214308784886162, 2008.

GAPHAZ: Assessment of Glacier and Permafrost Hazards in Mountain Regions: technical Guidance Document. Standing Group on Glacier and Permafrost Hazards in Mountains (GAPHAZ) of the International Association of Cryospheric Sciences (IACS) and the International Per, Zurich, Lima., 2017.

Haeberli, W., Schaub, Y. and Huggel, C.: Increasing risks related to landslides from degrading permafrost into new lakes in de-glaciating mountain ranges, *Geomorphology*, 293, 405–417, doi:https://doi.org/10.1016/j.geomorph.2016.02.009, 2017.

Huggel, C., Kääh, A., Haeberli, W., Teyssere, P. and Paul, F.: Remote sensing based assessment of hazards from glacier lake outbursts: a case study in the Swiss Alps, *Can. Geotech. J.*, 39(2), 316–330, doi:10.1139/t01-099, 2002.

Huggel, C., Haeberli, W., Kääh, A., Bieri, D. and Richardson, S.: An assessment procedure for glacial hazards in the Swiss Alps, *Can. Geotech. J.*, 41(6), 1068–1083, doi:10.1139/T04-053, 2004.

Ives, J. D., Shrestha, R. B. and Mool, P. K.: Formation of Glacial Lakes in the Hindu Kush-Himalayas and GLOF Risk Assessment, International Centre for Integrated Mountain Development (ICIMOD), Kathmandu., 2010.

Kargel, J. S., Leonard, G. J., Shugar, D. H., Haritashya, U. K., Bevington, A. and Field-

ing, E. J.: Geomorphic and geologic controls of geohazards induced by Nepal's 2015 Gorkha earthquake., *Science*, 3(1), 1–10, doi:10.1126/science.aac8353, 2015.

Liu, J. J., Cheng, Z. L. and Su, P. C.: The relationship between air temperature fluctuation and Glacial Lake Outburst Floods in Tibet, China, *Quat. Int.*, 321, 78–87, doi:10.1016/j.quaint.2013.11.023, 2014.

Maharjan, S. B., Mool, P. K., Lizong, W., Xiao, G., Shrestha, F., Shrestha, R. B., Khanal, N. R., Bajracharya, S. R., Joshi, S., Shai, S. and Baral, P.: The Status of Glacial Lakes in the Hindu Kush Himalaya, International Centre for Integrated Mountain Development (ICIMOD), Kathmandu., 2018.

Mergili, M. and Schneider, J. F.: Regional-scale analysis of lake outburst hazards in the southwestern Pamir, Tajikistan, based on remote sensing and GIS, *Nat. Hazards Earth Syst. Sci.*, 11(5), 1447–1462, doi:10.5194/nhess-11-1447-2011, 2011.

Nie, Y., Liu, Q., Wang, J., Zhang, Y., Sheng, Y. and Liu, S.: An inventory of historical glacial lake outburst floods in the Himalayas based on remote sensing observations and geomorphological analysis, *Geomorphology*, 308(December), 91–106, doi:10.1016/j.geomorph.2018.02.002, 2018.

Prakash, C. and Nagarajan, R.: Outburst susceptibility assessment of moraine-dammed lakes in Western Himalaya using an analytic hierarchy process, *Earth Surf. Process. Landforms*, 42(14), 2306–2321, doi:10.1002/esp.4185, 2017.

Richardson, S. D. and Reynolds, J. M.: An overview of glacial hazards in the Himalayas, in *Quaternary International*, vol. 65–66, pp. 31–47., 2000.

Rounce, D. R., McKinney, D. C., Lala, J. M., Byers, A. C. and Watson, C. S.: A new remote hazard and risk assessment framework for glacial lakes in the Nepal Himalaya, *Hydrol. Earth Syst. Sci.*, 20(9), 3455–3475, doi:10.5194/hess-20-3455-2016, 2016.

Veh, G., Korup, O., Specht, S., Roessner, S. and Walz, A.: Unchanged frequency of moraine-dammed glacial lake outburst floods in the Himalaya, *Nat. Clim. Chang.*,

2000, 1–5, doi:10.1038/s41558-019-0437-5, 2019.

Wang, W., Yao, T., Gao, Y., Yang, X. and Kattel, D. B.: A First-order Method to Identify Potentially Dangerous Glacial Lakes in a Region of the Southeastern Tibetan Plateau, *Mt. Res. Dev.*, 31(2), 122–130, doi:10.1659/MRD-JOURNAL-D-10-00059.1, 2011.

Wang, X., Liu, S., Ding, Y., Guo, W., Jiang, Z., Lin, J. and Han, Y.: An approach for estimating the breach probabilities of moraine-dammed lakes in the Chinese Himalayas using remote-sensing data, *Nat. Hazards Earth Syst. Sci.*, 12(10), 3109–3122, doi:10.5194/nhess-12-3109-2012, 2012.

Worni, R., Stoffel, M., Huggel, C., Volz, C., Casteller, A. and Luckman, B.: Analysis and dynamic modeling of a moraine failure and glacier lake outburst flood at Ventisquero Negro, Patagonian Andes (Argentina), *J. Hydrol.*, 444–445, 134–145, doi:10.1016/j.jhydrol.2012.04.013, 2012.

Worni, R., Huggel, C. and Stoffel, M.: Glacial lakes in the Indian Himalayas - From an area-wide glacial lake inventory to on-site and modeling based risk assessment of critical glacial lakes, *Sci. Total Environ.*, 468–469, S71–S84, doi:10.1016/j.scitotenv.2012.11.043, 2013.

Please also note the supplement to this comment:

<https://tc.copernicus.org/preprints/tc-2020-327/tc-2020-327-AC1-supplement.pdf>

Interactive comment on The Cryosphere Discuss., <https://doi.org/10.5194/tc-2020-327>, 2020.

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper